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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)
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)


vs.

)
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)

BRIAN D. MCCRARY,
)




)
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)

DECISION

Brian D. McCrary is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3)
 for committing four counts of the criminal offense of misuse of official information.  This decision closes this case because we previously found cause to discipline McCrary under § 590.080.1(2), which was the only other claim in the complaint.
Procedure


On December 23, 2010, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline McCrary’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  The Director served McCrary with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on March 24, 2011.  McCrary answered the complaint on May 12, 2011.

On May 16, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision seeking our determination that there was cause to discipline McCrary under § 590.080.1(2).  The Director filed an amended motion for summary decision on May 27, 2011.  We granted the Director’s amended motion for summary decision on June 23, 2011.


On July 7, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision seeking our determination that there was cause to discipline McCrary under § 590.080.1(3).  We gave McCrary until July 29, 2011 to respond to the Director’s motion.  McCrary did not respond.

Under Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director “establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.”  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  The Director relies upon the admissions made by McCrary in his answer and in his responses to the Director’s request for admissions.  Our findings of fact are made from these undisputed admissions by McCrary.

Findings of Fact
1. McCrary is licensed as a peace officer by the Director.  His license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.
2. On March 19, 2008, McCrary was on active duty as a police officer in Jefferson County, Missouri, and knowingly obtained information on an individual named M.M. from the Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (“MULES”) for his private and personal use, not in connection with his official duties or the performance of his job.
3. On April 16, 2008, McCrary was on active duty as a police officer in Jefferson County, Missouri, and knowingly obtained information on an individual named M.M. from 
MULES for his private and personal use, not in connection with his official duties or the performance of his job.
4. On April 27, 2008, McCrary was on active duty as a police officer in Jefferson County, Missouri, and knowingly obtained information on an individual named M.M. from MULES for his private and personal use, not in connection with his official duties or the performance of his job.
5. On June 21, 2008, McCrary was on active duty as a police officer in Jefferson County, Missouri, and knowingly obtained information on an individual named M.M. from MULES for his private and personal use, not in connection with his official duties or the performance of his job.
6. On May 12, 2009, McCrary pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Missouri, to four counts of the Class A misdemeanor criminal offense of misuse of official information by a public servant in violation of § 576.050.
  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed McCrary on unsupervised probation for a period of two years.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that McCrary has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director asserts there is cause to discipline McCrary under § 590.080(3):


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(3)  Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]


The Director asserts that McCrary, on four occasions, committed the criminal offense of misuse of official information under § 576.050.2, which read at the time of the offense: 

A person commits this crime if he or she knowingly obtains or recklessly discloses information from the Missouri uniform law enforcement system (MULES) or the National Crime Information Center System (NCIC) for private or personal use, or for a purpose other than in connection with their official duties and performance of their job.

Commission of this offense is a Class A misdemeanor.
  Both in his answer and his responses to the Director’s request for admissions, McCrary admitted committing conduct constituting the crime of misuse of official information while on active duty.  Therefore, the only remaining question for determining whether McCrary is subject to discipline under § 590.080(3) is whether a violation of § 576.050
 “involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”  


There is no evidence establishing that McCrary’s obtaining information from MULES for personal reasons involved “a reckless disregard for the safety of the pubic or any person.”  Therefore, we must determine whether his misuse of official information involved moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving the disciplining of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed – child endangerment in the second degree – was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education must show the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime.  The court stated:

The legislature restricted the Board’s [of Education’s] authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.”  The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime).  The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime).  The Department was not precluded in this case 
from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude.  The Department did not do so.


We find the criminal offense of misuse of official information to be a Category 1 crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.  MULES and NCIC are only to be used for law enforcement purposes, and the United States Supreme Court has recognized an individual’s significant privacy interest in such records.
  By accessing these databases, a law enforcement officer in effect represents that the officer has a legitimate, law-enforcement purpose for obtaining the requested information about an individual from state and federal authorities.  Accessing such databases to obtain information for personal use is dishonest and necessarily involves moral turpitude.  


McCrary is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3) because he committed an act involving moral turpitude while on active duty.
Summary

McCrary is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2011.
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